

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 380 OF 2009

SIMRAN JAIN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and impleadment)

Date: 08/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
Mr. Rishad Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Ray, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, SG
Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For MCI Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner to amend the
cause title by including the names and addresses of
respondents 5 to 14.

.....2.

- 2 -

Steps to be taken to complete the service on
respondents 11 and 12.

Learned Solicitor General submits that newly
constituted Medical Council of India is framing a fresh
set of regulations for holding common entrance
examinations and exits examinations for both
undergraduates and post graduates medical courses.

On the facts and circumstances, we find that
Medical Council of India is a necessary party. We direct
the petitioner to implead the Medical Council of India
also as a party.

Mr. Amit Kumar, learned counsel for the Medical
Council of India appears and takes notice.

Adjourned by two weeks.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master