

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 380 OF 2009

SIMRAN JAIN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions and impleadment/directions and permission to file additional documents, intervention and office report)

WITH
I.A. NO.32 IN W.P(C) NO. 443 of 1992 (With appln. for direction and office report)

Date: 18/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Malik, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Devasish Bharuka, Adv.
Mr. Vipion Sanghi, Adv.
Ms. Jasneet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, SG
Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

2

St. of M.P. Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Singh Bais, Adv.
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.

St. of CG Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Ritesh Ratnam, Adv.
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

M/s. Parekh & Co, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

St. of Assam

Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.

Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.

for M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

Mr. I. Venkatanarayana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.

Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.

St. of Uttarakhand

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

St. of Bihar

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

St. of Tripura

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

In IA No.11/11

Mr. K.B. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shailendra Tiwary, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

3

Mr. C.V. Subba Rao, Adv.

Mr. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Nupur, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

St. of W.B.

Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

For CBSE

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

St. of Manipur

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

St. of Arunchal P.

Mr. Anil Shrivatav, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

St. of Goa Ms. A.Subhashini, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

4

Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.

Dean, Goa Medical Col. Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.
Ms. B.Sunita Rao, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

M/s I.M. Nanavati Associates, Adv.

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

for Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.
M/s Manoj Swarup & Co, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. R. Satish, Adv.

St. of Haryana Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

St. of T.N. Ms. Promila, Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

St. of J&K Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Goel, Adv.
Mr. Yawar Ali, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Vinodh, Adv.
Mr. T.P. Sindhu, Adv.

St. of Nagaland Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

St. of Punjab Ms. J. Anand, Addl.AG
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

St. of sikkim Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

5

Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.

St. of Mizoram

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

Mr. R. Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the Post Graduate Medical Education Amendment Regulations 2010/2 and Regulations on Graduate Medical Admissions Part II have been gazetted on 27.12.2010.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned Solicitor General, appearing for the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare submitted that the approval is not granted for these regulations by the Ministry.

Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Learned senior counsel appearing for MCI states that the Central Government has accorded approval on 13.8.2010.

In view of this controversy, we are of the view that it is better for the concerned officials of the Ministry and MCI to sit across the table and sort out the issue.

List on 7.3.2011.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master